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= _ V.  CH93-266 SO

Inder Chawla et al

B -/
VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE Filed 12/13/96 ?"’
PLr+ Exhibit &
BURGERBUSTERS INC., S
S / Judge
Petitioner, Ww” v
V. CHANCERY NO. CH93-266

INDER CHAWLA,
t/a SONINA PROPERTIES,

VERA V. CHAWLA,
t/a SONINA PROPERTIES,

and

SOUTHERN FINANCIATL FEDERAL SAVINGS BANK

SERVE: Georgia Derrico, Managing Officer
Southern Financial Federal Savings Bank
37 East Main Street
Warrenton, Virginia 22186

Respondents.

AMENDED BILL OF COMPLAINT
NOW COMES the Petitioner, BurgerBusters Inc. ("BurgerBusters"),
by counsel, and as and for its Amended Bill of Complaint against the
respondents, Inder Chawla and Vera V. Chawla, trading as Sonina
Properties, (collectively, the "Chawlas"), and Southern Financial
Federal Savings Bank (the "Bank") states as follows:
1. BurgerBusters is a Virginia corporation with its principal
place of business in Charlottesville, Virginia.
24 Upon information and belief, the Chawlas are residents of
the state of Maryland and own property located in Warrenton,

Virginia, which is the subject of this action.



3. Upon information and belief, the Bank is a federal savings
bank existing pursuant to the law of the United States of America and
having a principal office in Warrenton, Virginia.

4. On or about January 22, 1992, BurgerBusters and the Chawlas
entered into that certain Lease Agreement (the "Lease"). A copy of
the Lease is attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by
this reference.

5 A Memorandum of Lease, dated September 23, 1992, evidencing
the terms of the Lease, was recorded in the Clerk’s Office of the
Circuit Court of Fauquier County on May 6, 1992 in Deed Book 693 at
Page 1349. A copy of the Memorandum of Lease is attached heretoc as
Exhibit B and incorporated herein by this reference.

6. Pursuant to the terms of the Lease, the Chawlas were
obligated to, inter alia, develop and lease to Petitioner a Taco Bell
Restaurant (the "Demised Premises") on a portion of the property

owned by the Chawlas and referred to in the Lease as the "Shopping

Center."
Count T
(Construction of Bank Building)
7. BurgerBusters hereby incorporates the allegations contained

in paragraphs 1 through 6 as if set forth fully herein.

8. Under the terms of the Lease, the Chawlas agreed, inter
alia, that there would be no other development in the Shopping Center
except as substantially shown on the site plan attached to the Lease

as Exhibit D (the "Site Plan").



9. Contrary to the terms of the Lease, the Chawlas initiated
construction of a building (the "Bank Building") adjacent to the
Demised Premises which Bank Building constitutes development other
than as substantially shown on the Site Plan.

10. Under the £erms of the Lease, the Chawlas also granted an
easement (the "Easement") to BurgerBusters permitting BurgerBusters,
its invitees, guests, employees and agents and their successors and
assignees to use all parking areas, parking spaces, driveways,
sidewalks, entrances and exits located on the Shopping Center
throughout the entire term of the lease and any extension thereof and
covenanting that the parking areas, parking spaces, driveways,
sidewalks, entrances and exits would not be obstructed in any manner
or in any way altered, reduced, relocated or modified in size without
the prior written consent of BurgerBusters.

11. The Easement is further evidenced by that certain Deed of
Easement, dated January 8, 1993, recorded in the Clerk’s Office of
Fauquier County in Deed Book 693 at Page 1366 (the "Deed of
Easement"). A copy of the Deed of Easement is attached hereto as
Exhibit C and incorporated herein by this reference.

12. The Chawlas’ construction of the Bank Building has, and
will continue to, obstruct and/or alter the parking areas, parking
spaces and driveways in the Shopping Center contrary to the terms of
and in violation of the Easement. The Chawlas have neither requested
nor obtained BurgerBusters’ written consent to said obstruction

and/or alteration.



13. The Chawlas’ construction of the Bank Building is an
encroachment and trespass on the interests of BurgerBusters as
granted by the Lease and Easement.

14. If the Chawlas are permitted to construct the Bank Building
and lease it to the Bank and/or obstruct and/or alter the parking
areas, parking spaces and driveways in the Shopping Center,
BurgerBusters will be irreparably harmed and will have no adequate
remedy at law.

Count II
(Bank Lease)

15. BurgerBusters hereby incorporates the allegations contained
in paragraphs 1 through 14 as if set forth fully herein.

16. Upon information and belief, the Chawlas and the Bank have
entered into or intend to enter into a lease (the "Bank Lease") for
the Bank Building.

17. The Bank Lease is contrary to BurgerBusters’ interests in
the Demised Property and the Shopping Center as evidenced by the
Lease and the Deed of Easement.

18. If the Bank is not enjoined from entering into the Bank
Lease and from using the Bank Building in a manner contrary to the
Lease and the Deed of Easement, BurgerBusters will be irreparably
harmed and will have no adeguate remedy at law.

COUNT IIT
(Parking Spaces)
19. BurgerBusters hereby incorporates the allegations contained

in paragraphs 1 through 18 as if set forth fully herein.



20. Pursuant to the terms of the Lease, the improvements
constructed by the Chawlas on the Demised Premises were to include at
least thirty-three (33) parking spaces.

21. There are fewer than thirty-three parking spaces on the
Demised Premises.

22. The Chawlas have breached the Lease by failing to construct
the minimum number of parking spaces on the Demised Premises.

WHEREFORE, BurgerBusters respectfully requests that this Court
enter an Order: (i) permanently enjoining the Chawlas from further
development and construction at the Shopping Center other than in
accordance with the terms of the Lease, (ii) permanently enjoining
the Chawlas from further development and construction at the Shopping
Center contrary to the Easement; (iii) permanently enjoining the
Chawlas from constructing the Bank Building; (iv) permanently
enjoining the Bank from using and/or leasing the Bank Building in a
manner contrary to the Lease and the Easement; and (v) awarding
BurgerBusters its damages for breach of contract, trespass and
encroachment, together with attorney’s fees and costs expended in
this matter, and such other and further relief as this Court may deem
appropriate.

BURGERBUSTERS INC.

By: ﬁiaﬂjLLia<:}2116thLj

Of Counsel

Robin C. Gulick, Esquire
Gary M. Pearson, Esquire
Gulick, Carson & Pearson
9 Culpepper Street
Warrenton, Virginia 22186
(703) 347-2660



Alan M. Frieden, Esquire

Stewart J. Sacks, Esquire
Annemarie DiNardo Cleary, Esquire
Faggert & Frieden, P.C.

870 Greenbrier Circle, Suite 300
Chesapeake, Virginia 23320

(804) 424-3232

CERTIFICATE OF MATILING

I hereby certify that a true copy of the foregoing Amended Bill
of Complaint was mailed to Daniel M. O‘Connell, Jr., Esquire, 82 Main
Street, Warrenton, Virginia 22186, and Georgia Derrico, Managing
Officer, Southern Financial Federal Savings Bank, 37 East Main

Street, Warrenton, Virginia 22186, on December f?#? 1993.

0143\036\LT~Cemp2.adc
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WARRENTON, VIR

o LEW
T

Telacopiar 703-348

VIRGINIA:

IN THE CIRC%IT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF FAUQUIER

BURGERBUSTERS, INC. |

Petitioner,

v. . CHANCERY NO. CHY93-266

INDER CHAWLA, et al.
! FILEDFR10 8%

Respundanté.
. /

RESPONDENTS " ANSWER TO AMFENDED BILIL. OF COMPLATNT
; AND CROSS~BILL

COME NOW, INDER CHAWLA and VERA V. CHAWLA, trading as Sonina

Properties (collectipely, the Respondents), in response to the
Amended Bill of Compllaint filed herein by the Petitioner answer

and respond as follows:

B The allegaﬂions contained in paragraphs 1, 2, 3, 4 and
5 of the Amended Bill of Complaint are admitted. |

e As to parairaph 6 of the Amended Bill of Complaint, the
Respondents aver thaﬁ the Lease speaks for itself and deny ény
allegation inconsistént therewith. Respondents admit that they
constructed and leaséd to Petitioner a Taco Bell restaurant as
described in the lease between the parties.

3, As to paradraph 7 of the Amended Bill of Complaint, the
Respondents reallege their responses to paragraphs 1 through 6 of

the Amended Bill of domplaint as if set forth herein.
4. As to pa:aqraph 8 of the Amended Bill of Complaint, the

Respondents aver that the Lease speaks for itself and deny any
allegatione inconsistent therewith. Respondents admit that
7-

¢ d ¢62000009€ 'ON/8E: 11 "18/BE 11 16‘80'él(NOW)
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82 MAIN STREET

WARRENTON, VIRGINIA 22188
7033472424
Teletapiar 703-349-1705

paragraph 8 of the Amended Bill of Complaint paraphrases a portion
of paragraph 7 of th‘ Lease.

5. As to paraqraph 9 of the Amended Bill of Complaint, the
Respondents admit that they initiated construction of a building
to be leased as a nk. Respondents deny that sald building
constitutes developmgnt other than as substantially shown on the
Site Plan and deny J at said building is contrary to the lease
terms. Th

6. As to paraggraph 10 of the Amended Bill of Complaint, the
Respondents aver thaI the lease speaks for itself and deny any
allegation inconsist%nt therewith. Respondents admit that
paragraph 10 paraphraées a portion of the lease and they aver that
the lease further proviides that the tenant (BurgerBusters) will not
unreasonably withholé consent to any alteration, reduction,
relocation or modific‘tion in the size of the referenced areas.

7. The allegations of paragraph 11 of the Amended Bill of
Complaint are admitted.

8. As to paragygaph 12 of the Amended Bill of Complaint, the
Respondents admit that BurgerBusters has withheld consent to any
alteration of the park;ng area and aver that such consent is being
unreasonably withheli. The Respondents aver that the lease
contemplates further anstruction in the shopping center involving

4
the parking area; neither the planned alteration of the parking lot

nor any temporary obs ction of a portion of the existing parking

lot in orxder to compleie construction are contrary to the lease or

easement and; that the Petitioner has not and will not suffer any

8

€ d 262000006 ON/BE: 11 "1S/6€: 11 L6 80 ¢ (NOW)

HO¥d



700-347-2424
Telscoplas 703-349-1708

82 MAIN STREET
WARRENTON, VIRGINIA 2188

damage or irreparablp injury as a result of said alteration or
construction. :

9. The allegatiions contained in paragraph 13 of the Amended
Bill of Complaint ard demied and strict proof thereof requested.

10. The allegations contained in paragraph 14 of the Amended
Bill of Complaint are| denied and strict proof thereof requested.

11. As to paragfaph 15 of the Amended Bill of Complaint, the
Respondents reallege their responses to paragraphs 1 through 14 of
the Amended Bill of C?mplaint as'if set forth herein.

12. As to paragtaph 16 of the Amended Bill of Complaint the
Respondents admit that they have executed a Lease Agreement with
the Bank for a term of seven (7) years commencing on the day of
issuance of a certifi%ate of occupancy. by the Town of Warrenton,
[Virginia, or on Pebruary 1, 1994, which ever happens later. The
Lease Agreement becamal null and void if a certificate of occupancy
Wis not delivered to the Bank by May 31, 1994,

13. The allegatipns contained in paragraph 17 of the Amended

Bill of Complaint are denied and strict proof thersof requested.
14. The allegatipns contained in paragraph 18 of the Amended

Bill of Complaint are {denied and strict proof thereof requested.
15, As to paragraph 19 of the Amended Bill of Complaint, the

Respondents reallege their responses to paragraphs 1 through 18 of

he Rmended Bill of Complaint as if set forth herein.
16. As to the aliegations contained in paragraph 20 of the
ended Bill of Complaépt the Respondents aver that a total of more

an 33 parking spaces| were constructed either on or adjacent to

Ly QY
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B2 MAIN STREET
WARRENTON, VIRGINIA 22186

T03-347-2424
Tolacopler 703-343-1705

the Demised Premises’

as described by metes and bounds and that

Petitioner has satisfkctory parking so that it can use the Demised

Premises for its intgnded purpose. .

17.
Amended Bill of Compl
than 33 parking spag
description of the de
lease.

18. The allegat
Bill of Complaint are

15, Respondents

+

As to the sllegations contained in paragraph 21 of the

1int the Respondents admit that there are less
res contained within the metes and bounds
mised premises attached as Exhibit A to the

rons contained in paragraph 22 of the Amended
denied and strict proof thereof requested.

deny that their acts have violated the lease

or any applicable restrictive covenants or easements.

20.
21.
22.
building
23. Petitiomer’
uilding

24.

onstructing a building which is

25. Respondents

Petitioner’'s objection +to construction

Respondents |have not breached the lease

All other allegations not previously admitted are denied.

Petitioner has an adequate remedy at law.

of the bank

is barred by the doctrine of waiver.

objection to construction eof the bank

is barred by /the doctrine of estoppel.

agreement by

“gsubstantially” as shown as

Exhibit D to said agreement.

have not breached the lease agreement by

laltering and/or tempoﬂarily obstruc;ing the parking lot in that

tenant’s consent thersto has been unreasconably withheld.

10
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26. Petitioner has breached the lease agreement by
unreasonably withholding consent to alteration and temporary
obstruction of the parking lot.

WHEREFORE, now ﬁaving fully responded to the Amended Bill of

' Complaint the Responﬁents pray that the Amended Bill of Complaint

be dismissed and that| they may recover their coatF expended in this
action. '

CR| ~B

COMES NOW the Reppondents/Cross-Complainants INDER CHAWLA and
VERA CHAWLA t/a Sonifa Properties (the Chawlas), by counsel, and
for their c:oss—billistate as follows:

< o The Chawlai are the owners of certain real property
located in the town !f Warrenton, FPauquier Coﬁnty, Virginia.

2. The Chawlai lease a portion of the aforesaid property to
the petitioner BURGE#BUSTERS, INC. t/a Taco Bell (BurgerBusters)
pursuant to a Lease hgreement dated January 22, 1992, a copy of
which is attached a% Exhibit "A" to the Petitioner’s Bill of
Complaint. é

3 Paragraph 8 of the aforesaid lease provides in relevant
part that "... parking areas, parking spaces, driveways, sidewalks,
|| entrances and exits shall not be obstructed in any manner or in any
way altered, reduced, jor modified in size without the prior written
consent o©f Tenant which consent shall not be unreasonably
withheld."

4, At the time they entered into the aforesaid Lease

Agreement the parties anticipated the further development of the

11
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82 MAIN STREET

WARRENTON, VIRGINIA 22188

7033472424

Telecoplor 703-348-1705

1
¢
remaining property owned by the Chawlas (the Shopping Center).

Specifically, the pat ies anticipated two additional phases of
construction or deveI:;ment shown -as Phase II and Phase III on

Exhibit D" to the Lease Agreement. _

5. By lette:';IZed.April 3, 1993, attached hereto as Exhibit
*A*, the Chawlas infc;med BurgerBusters in writing of their plan
to construct Bullding?II of the Shopping Center and as part of that
construction to complete the entire parking lot of the Shopping

Center.
6. In the aforesaid letter the Chawlas reguested

BurgerBusters’ written approval of their plan to construct a 2,000

square foot bank building as shown on the drawing attached as part

of said letter. i

7. In reepcnsejto the April 3, 1993 lettexr, Tassos Paphites
lpresident of BurgerBu?ters, Inc. replied in writing, as shown on
the bottom of the afo#esaid letter, approving the drawing provided
that the parking lot %hown on the Shopping Center site plan dated
July 16, 1990, tExh;b{t "D* to the Lease Agreement) is completed
at the same time. Mr. Paphites also ind;cated that final approval
uwould be given upon sybmission of a site plan to BurgerBusters.
8. In ARugust 1993, the Chawlas forwarded a copy of the site
plan for Phase II to Tassos Paphites. Mr. Paphites refused to

ﬁreview and approve thd plan.

9. Construction of Phase II involveg some alteration of the

parking configuration gshown on Exhibit "D" to the Lease Agreement.

In no event will BurgerBusters have less than 33 parking spaces

12
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B2 MAIN STREET
WARRENTON, VIRGINIA 22185

RAETNTS N0 Counsearns &5 Law
703-347-2424
Telecopier 703.349-1705

8 d

available to it during construction and on completion of
construction the eﬁfire shopping center parking lot will be-
finished and nvailahle to BurgerBusters’ customers.

10. In or abou'j:. October 1993, site work on Phase II of the
Shopping Center was; commenced by R. Edward Daf‘fan, Inc., the
construction company retained by the Chawlas, and shortly
thereafter BurgerBusters filed suit in the Circuit Court of
Fauquier County (CHES-ZGS) seeking to permanently enjoin the
construction of a bapk building and obstruction or alteration of
the parking lot.

1l. Since construction began BurgerBusters has unreasonably

withheld consent to ‘ny obstruction or alteration of the parking
configuration which s necessary to the construction of Phase II
of the Shopping Cent r.

12. BurgerBusters’ unreasonable refusal to consent to the
alteration is a breaqgh of Paragraph 8 of the Lease Agreement.

13. 1If BurgerBusters is permitted to withhold consent to any
obstruction or alterétion of the parking lot the Chawlas will be
irreparably harmed aﬁd will have no adequate remedy at law.

WHEREFORE, respoi:hdents /cross-complainants respectfully request
that this Court en gr an order (i) enjoining petitioner f£from
continuing to unreaspnably withhold consent to the alteration of
the parking lot; (ii) awarding respondents/cross-complainants their
damages for breach of|the lease terms including attorneys’ fees and
costs expended in this matter, and granting such other and further

relief as this Court may deem appropriate.

13
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INDER CHAWLA and
VERA V. CHAWLA

.t/a SONINA PROPERTIES
By Counsel

O’'CONNELL & MAYHUGH, P.C.

By: ?
iel M. O’Conngll, Jr.
rginia Bar No/ 01108
2 Main Street !
Warrenton, Virginia 22186
Telephone: (703),347-2424
Counsel for Respondents
\

1 HEREBY CERTIFY|that on this /47~ day of February, 1994,
a true and correct copy of Respondents’ Answer to Amended Bill of
Complaint and Cross~Billl has been furnished by first class, postage
prepaid U.S. Mail and by Facsimile to: Robin C. Gulick, Esg.,
GULICK, CARSON & PEARSON, 9 Culpeper Street, Warrenton, VA 22186,
Counsel for Petitioner; and to Alan M. Frieden, Esq., FAGGERT &
FRIEDEN, P.C., B70 Greenbrier Circle, Suite 300, Chesapeake, VA
23320, Co-~Counsel for |Petitioner. .

| bt s o

Efﬁ M. O’Cgnnell / Jr.

I\ _\ Chawis \ by
2104

T03-347-2424

82 MAIN BTREET
WARRENTON, VIRGINIA 22188
Teletapler Y03-349-1705

6 d 262000006 ON/BS: 11 1S/Ev+ 11 L6 80 21 (NOW)
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Scnina Properties
P. 0. Box 55236
Potomac, MD 20859

(301) 469-6573

April 3, 1993

Mr., Tassos Paphites
BurgerBusters, Inc.
355 West Rio Road, Suite 204
Charlottesville, VA 22901

o - . .

Pear Mr. Paphites:

Enclesed, pleaseifing a concept plan of Building IX for use of
a Bank, as we discussed eon April 1, 1993. I hava reduced the size
of the Building to 2000 sg. ft. and will be built on Lot 2 ef the
Piedmont Bquare Canter. The location of the Building is the same
as on the site and will not alter the visibility or operation of
Taco Bell, whatscever. As part of constructioh of this Bank
bullding the enmtire parking lot of the center will be paved to
service Taco Bell and Bank operation.

I am hoping that| the Bank and your Restaurant will compliment
each ather and attr cether tenants for Building III of the
center, ;

If you are agreeable, with this concept plan, please sign on
this letter and fax it back to me in the interest of tipe. 1If you
- have any questions, please do not hesitate to eall,
j Sincerely yours, .
ﬁ%\'\ﬁ\.mx Suin, «‘Rm\ T. Clhcslln
R ?M\Q‘g\ & on SR, I s XD et
‘%5) .|563@2X :%ED’ J¥X§E§ 18 )
29n ‘ 4\
] cﬂan#ftt :SBQrdeA \%geh

mclosre, N € \ A M\- \.3'\\\‘ be, ﬂa\f%\f\

W o Ramfleik  ¢TR 0N IS sm;’nk w
o g SO
%L S | ‘fii; UF»&_;i§¥%¢&A:J %CD

s =" \h






VIRGINIA: : |
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF FAUQUIER !

BURGERBUSTERS, INC.

Petitioner,

v. = : CHANCERY NO. CE93-266
4 ) !

INDER CHAWLA, et al.

Respondents. ;

AMENDED CROSS-BITL

|
COME NOW, the Respondents/Cross-Complainants INDER CHAWLA and

VERA CHAWLA t/a Sonina Properties:(the Chawlas), by counselg and
for their amended cross-blll state as follows: ' :
i
1. The Chawlas are the c:wners of certain real properq
|

2, The Chawlas lease a portlon of the aforesaid property to

e |

located in the town of Warrenton, Fauquler County, Virginia.'

the petitioner BURGERBUSTERS, INC. t/a Taco Bell (BurgerBusters
|

pursuant to a Lease Agreement dated January 22, 1992, a copy of

which is attached as Exhlblt *"A" to the Petitioner’s Bmyl of
: !
Complaint. E

| E i
3. At the time they entered into the aforesaid Lease

Agreement the partles antmc;pated the further development of the

remaining property -owned by the Chawlas (the Shopping Center)
Specifically, the parties ant;c;patad two additional phases of

construction oxr develogment shown' as Building II and Bulldlng III
1

on Exhibit "D" to the Lease Agreement.
3 t
4. Exhibit "D" to the Lease Agreement is a copy of the'site

; |
plan for the Shopping Center as it existed on March 18, 1992, an
: : : !

f
t
1

17




i
‘,

shows three (3) entrances/ex:.ts to the Shopping Center, namelY Lee

]
i

Highway, Roebling Street and Jackson Street.

< In July, 1992 after revisions were made which ! were

I
required by the Town of Warrenton Pla.n.n_mg & Zoning Depa.rtment the

Shopping Center site plan was approved by the Town for Phai;se 3
|

construction of the: Taco Bell restaurant. .

6. The approved site planl, as with the March 18, ;1992
version appended to the Lease as E:;chibit *D", showed the same i:hree
(3) entrances/exits aforesaid. !

7. Access to the Shopping Center from Lee Highway is|ove

the portion of the Shopping Center leased by the Chawlas to

BurgerBusters. i

8. BurgerBusters denies that the Chawlas, their tenants or
invitees have a right to enter and/or exit the Shopping Cente;_': via
Lee Highway and have in the pasi installed a chain across’ the

pa:ckmg lot in an apparent effort tm prevent traffic from c::oss:.ng
i

the portion of the Shopping Center leased to BurgerBusters.
< At the same time that they deny access to the Shoppmg

Center over the pc_:rta.on laased ‘to them, BurgerBusters cla:.ms

'I

various rights to the rest 6f the Shopping Center not leased to

them in part by virtue of parag'raph 8 of the Lease. .
10. Paragraphg 8 of the aforesaid lease provides in relévant

part that *... parking areas, parking spaces, driveways, sidew«'falks,
|

entrances and exits shall not be obstructed in any manner or in any
. !

way altered, reduced, or modified in size without the prior written

\
]
i
{
!
{
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!

consent of Tenanté which oonsent shall not be unreaso?ably
withheld. " | i |
iy BurgerBustexs m;srepresented to Chawla that the reasom

for including Paragraph 8 in the Lease was so that BurgerBusters

customers would have the use of the parking spaces subsequently

constructed in the Shopping cEntér as well as access to the%Taco
Bell through and over the remalnder of the Shopping Center. E
12. BurgerBusters actual lntentlon and reason for 1nclud1ng
paragraph 8 in the Lease was to refuse to consent to any alteratlon
of the parking lot.when Chawla was to undertake constructlon o

Building II and/or Bulldlng LIT for the purpose of renegotlatlng

rent terms more favorable to BurgerBusters.
13. In January 1993, BurgerBusters requested that Chawla

execute the Deed of Easement attached to the Amended Blll o

Complaint as Exhibit C. ; i

!

14. BurgerBusters misrepresénted to Chawla that the pu%pose

for asking Chawla to execute the-Deed of Easement was to a%sure
BurgerBusters’ customers access to the Taco Bell restaurant over
and through the remalnder of the Shopplng Center in the event o
a change of ownersh;p of the property. '

15. BurgerBushers’ actual ' intention was to attemp& to
strengthen its position in refusxng to give Chawla consent to any
alteration of the: park;ng spacos in conjunction with furthe:
development of the property in order to be able to renegotlate rent

terms more favorable to BurgerBusters.
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16. By lettezndated.nprll - P 1993, attached hereto as Exhlblt
A", the Chawlas informed BurgerBusters in writing of the;r{plan
to construct Bulldlng II of the Shopping Center and as part of ithat
construction to complete all of the parking lot associated ! w1th
Building II and a  portion of the parking lot associated 1W.'Lth

i
i

Building III. E : : i
17. In the f aforesaid letter the Chawlas requésted

BurgerBusters’ written approval oﬁ their plan to construct a ?,00@
square foot bank building-with a drive-thru window as shown ot thT
drawing attached as part of sa;d 1etter, including the remcval of
3-4 parking spaces Ln conjunctlon with the drive-thru w1ndow

18. Im response to the Aprll 3, 1993 letter, Tassos Paph;tes
president of BurgerBusters, Inc. replied in writing, as shoWn on
the bottom of the aforesald letter, approving the constructlon of
the bank provided that the parklng'lot shown on the Shopping Center
site plan dated July'ls, 1990, (Exhibit "D" to the Lease Agreepentg
is completed at thé same time. ﬁr. Paphites also indicatedgthat

final approval would be given upbn submission of a site plén to

BurgerBusters.

: : |
19. 1In Auqust 1993, the Chawlas t/a Sonina Properties entered

ad

into a Lease Agreement with SQuthetn Financial Federal Savingé'BanJ

(SFFSB) and forwarded a copy of the site plan for bank bu;ldmng to

1]

Tassos Paphites. Mr Paphites refused to review and approve the

plan. - : : ?

:‘

or

20. BurgerBuSters had no less than 33 parking space
available to it duxlng constructlon of the bank building and on

i

>
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é ' : |
completion of the building and associated site work there !were

significantly mca:eEE parking: spades finished and a.vaila.blfe to

BurgerBusters’ customers ' : g

21. In or about October 1993 site work assoc:.ated with

Building II of the Shcppmg Center was commenced by R. Egiward
Daffan, Inc., the cc;nstruction com;pany retained by the Chawlasf, and
shortly thereafter ?BurgerBusters f:filed suit in the Circuit :Co

of Fauquier County (CE93-266) seeking to permafently enjoixjx the
construction of a ba.n.k building énd obstruction or alteratiii:n of
j

the parking lot.

22. BurgerBusters has J..ntentz.ona.lly and unreasonably w:.'l:'mleld

consent to any obstructn.on qr alteration o¢f the pa.r

configquration neces:saxy to the construction of Building TI of

Shopping Center.

:

| COUNT I '
23. The Chawlas reallege and incorporate paragraphs 1 tﬂroug&l

22 of the Amended Cross Bill as ;s.:f fully incorporated heren_q.
24. BurgerBusters’ unreasmélable refusal to consent t:b the
alteration of the parking lot .'LS a breach of Paragraph 8 off the
Lease Agreement. -' : , .
5. If Burge:.:'Busters is peﬁnitted to withhold consent 12:0 any
obstruction or alteration of tl;ef parking lot the Chawlas w£11 be
irreparably hameda.nd will:have -‘no adeguate remedy at law. l
WHEREFORE, respondents / cross-—complalnants respectfully réques t

that this Court enter an order (1) enjoining petz.t:.oner' fram

continuing to unre_asonably w:.thhold consent to the alteratxon of
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the parking lot; (:u.) awarding respondents/ cross-complainants 'éhe:.;r
danmages for breach of the lease terms including attorneys’ fees and
costs expended in thls matter, and granting such other and further
relief as this Court may deem app;oprlata. ?
‘COUNT IT

26. The Chawlai_.s reallege and;i.ncorporate paragraphs 1 th%ough

22 of the Amended Cross Bill as if fully incorporated herein!

<

27. BurgerBusters, its officers or agents intentionally

1

misrepresented the reason for includlng Paragraph 8 in the lease

28. Bm:gerBusters was aware of the Chawlas plan to develop

the remainder of the Shopping Center and the m;srePresentatlon was

a material and Jx@ortawt fact on which the Chawlas rel;ed

I
i

agreeing to include’ Paragraph 8 in the lease.
29. As a = result - of; BurgerBustexrs '’ fraudf.zlent
misrepresentation the Chawlé.s are entitled to reformation o’ff the
lease such that Paragraph 8 cannot be used by BurgerBusteés to
preclude changes to the parking 1ot or other areas of the Shoppmg

Center necessary for its full use and development. ‘

WHEREFORE, Respondents/Cross—Compla:.nants pray that they be
granted reformation of the lease :as set forth above and for. suc
other relief as equity may require. |

. : comr TII I
30. The Cha.wl_as reallege and incorporate paragraphs 1 th{lrough

22 of the Amended C;:oss Bill as :.f fully incorporated hexein%.
: : : i
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31. The Deed of Easement executed in January, 1993, lS no

supported by any cons;deratzon and therefore fails for lack o)

i
!

consideration.

32. BurgerBusters, its officers or agents intentionally

g

' : i
misrepresented BurgerBusters’ reason for wanting the Chawlas t
: |

execute the Deed of Easement. :

'
!

33. The mlsrepresentatlcn was a material and xmportant fact
l

on which the Chawla.s rel:.ed in ag:::eez_ng to execute the Deed of
Easement. f , : E

34. The Chawias are entltled to rescission of the D%ed of
Easement for fraud and lack of consideratlon. i

WHEREFORE, Respondent/Cross—Compla;nants pray that thgy be
granted rescission of the Deed of;Easemant aforesaid and such;other
relief as equity méy requiré. ; é
| COUNT 1V |
35. The Chawlas reallege and incorporate paragraphs 1 through

22 of the Amended Cross Bill as 1f fully incorporated hereln.

36. The use of the ILee nghway entrance for access to the
l

Shopping Center over and tthugh the premises demlsgd to

BurgerBusters was intended by ﬂe parties when the lease was
} o : j

entered into and the burden of that use is and was apparent,

continuous and necéssary-for the énjoyment of the land owned by the

1
i

Chawlas and not leased to BurgerBusters. :
37. By its execution of the lease appending the szte plan

showing access tO;the Shopping Center over the demised prem;ses

17F




BurgerBusters agreéd to the, reservation of an easement for ingress
and egress in favor of the land owned by Dr. Chawla.

38. BurgerBusters is: estopped to deny the ex;stence of an

easement in favor of the Chawlas-ln that it approved the site plan
showing access to the Shoppzng Center over the dem;sed premises
and actually'and/or constructlvely represented to the Chawlas that
the Lee Highway'entrance would be;a means of access to ;he Sh?pplﬁg
Center. |

39. The Chawias enjoyjan eaéement by estoppel and/or implied
reservation over the premises demised to BurgerBusters.

WHEREFORE, the Chawlas pray £or an order of this |Court
establishing an ea%ement for inéress and egress to the Shopping

Center over and through the premises leased to BurgerBusters.

INDER CHAWLA and
VERA V. CHAWLA

t/a SONINA PROPERTIES
By Counsel

O'CONNELL & EAXEUGH, 2Ca

AT e

Daniel M. O Connell Jz.
Virginia Bar No. 01108
82 Main Street!
Warrenton, Virginia 22186
Telephone: (703) 347-2424
Counsel for Respondents
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CERTTFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this ,3/'5{- day of October, 1994, a
true and correct copy of Respondents’ Amended Cross-Bill has »been
furnished by first class, postage prepaid U.S. Mail to: Stewart J.J
Sacks, Esq., FAGGERT & FRIEDEN, P.C., 870 Greenbrier Circle, Suite
300, Chesapeake, VA 23320, Counsel ifor Petitioner; Gary M. :E’e,.-a.:cscm,I
Esqg., PEARSON & PEARSON, 9 Culpeper Street, Warrenton, VA 22186/
Counsel for Petitioner; and to Eric V. Zimmerman, Esg., PRICE &
ZIMMERMAN, 305 Harrison Street, '‘S.E., 3rd Floor, Leesburg, va
22075, Counsel for Southern Financial F.S.B.

/ /
Danie¥ M. Q’'Connell, Jr.

m\w w\chawia\amended e
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VIRGINIA:

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF FAUQUIER

BURGERBUSTERS, INC.

Petitioner,
v. CHANCERY NO. CH93-266
INDER CHAWLA, et al.

Respondents.

PRETRIATL. ORDER

THIS CAUSE came on April 24, 1995, for a pretrial conference
to determine the issues to be tried and was argued by counsel
whereupon it is hereby

ADJﬁDGED, ORDERED and DECREED that the following issues are
before the Court on the Petitioner’s Amended Bill of Complaint:

1. Whether the development now existing on the Respondents’
property is development substantially as shown on the site plan
appended to the lease agreemént as Exhibit D.

2, Did the parties intend there to be thirty-three (33)
spaces on the demised premises or, in other words, is the fact that
there are less than thirty-three (33) spaces on the demised
premises a breach of the lease agreement?

3 If the development as constructed on the Respondents’
property is not development substantially as shown on the site plan
appended to the lease agreement as Exhibit D, is the Petitioner
entitled to injunctive relief and what is the appropriate scope of

that relief?

18



4. If the Petitioner should not be granted injunctive relief
requiring the removal of the building and the restoration of the
site to the condition it was in prior to the construction of the
bank and related improvements, what damages, if any, have been
suffered by the Petitioner?

5. If the lack of thirty-three (33) spaces on the demised
premises constitutes a breach of the lease, what damages, if any,
has the Petitioner suffered as a result?

6. The issues to be tried on Count IV of thg Respondepts’
. 4/ﬂﬁo~¢fdﬁhﬂ‘;h4- “éaw~¢27ffﬂamﬁ
Amended Cross-Bill are (1) «hether,the parties intended an easement
for ingress and egress to the remainder of the property from the
Route 29/Lee Highway entrance over the demised premises; and (2)7ki4
éas Mr. Paphites, on behalf of the Petitioner, made statements or
admissions which preclude him from now arguing that no access to
the rest of the site from Route 29/Lee Highway was intended over
the demised premises under the rule in Massie v. Firmstone, 134 Va.
450, 7 YL A A ahnt Fe /oA 1oy e
EN‘I‘ERED this L% tday of April, 1995. W/}(#M

e #2 R

Circuit Judge - William Shore Robertson

SE AND AGREED:

Stewart J. Sacks
FAGGERT & FRIEDEN, P.C.

870 Greenbrier Circle, Suite 300
Chesapeake, Virginia 23320
Telephone: (804) 424-3232
Co-Counsel for Petitioner
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HOWELL DAUGHERTY BROWN &
One East Plume Street
P.0. Box 3929

Norfolk, Virginia 23514
Telephone: (804) 623-7334
Co-Counsel for Petitioner

AL

Gary M. Pearson,’ Esqg.
PEARSON & PEARSON

9 Culpeper Street
Warrenton, Virginia 22186
Co-Counsel for Petitioner

477ﬂ7>/’4’2222k’7%>/94

Danlel M. O’'Connell,

Virginia Bar No. 01108
O’CONNELL & MAYHUGH, P.C.

82 Main Street

Warrenton, Virginia 22186
Telephone: (703) 347-2424
Counsel for Respondents Chawla

%MWW/\_,-
Eric V. 1mm man, Esqg.
PRICE &
305 Harrl Street, S.E., Third Floor

Leesburg, Virginia 22075
Counsel for Southern Financial F.S.Bf

A copy TESTE: D. HARRIS, CLERK
BYM <. [ DEPUTY CLERK
FAUQUIER COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, VA.

h:\..\chawla\pretrial.ord
4/25/85
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Burgerbusters, Inc,

—a ced 4,
- v. CH93-265 /{f ’ ¢
' M Xell |
Inder Chawla et a J/
1 =+
@ Oy

Filed 12/13/96

TWE &
%) ? L\ Exhibit 3
{
1
RAYNER V. SNEAD, Juboe ReTiReo e Judge 1As D. HORNE, Ju
CaRrLETON PENN, Jubat RetTineco ‘1 sT Ofrice Box 7.
LV i B ¥ BURG. VIRGINIA 22
#iLLIAM SHORE ROBERTSON, Jubort JAMES H. CHAMBLIN, J
PosT Orricc Box 985 Fauouicr, LOUDOUN AND Post OfFFice Box Iz
WARRENTON, VIRGINIA 22186 RapPPAMANNOCK COUNTIES LeesBunrc, VIRGINIA 2

August 14, 1995

Gary M. Pearson, Esq.
9 Culpeper Street
Warrenton, VA 22186 (Hand-delivered)

Alan M. Frieden, Esq.

Ann Marie DiNardo Cleary, Esq.

870 Greenbriar Circle, Suite 300
Chesapeake, VA 23320 (Fax (804)424-0102)

J. Gray Lawrence, Jr., Esq.
P. O. Box 3929
Norfolk, VA 23514-3929 (Fax (804) 624-1553)

Daniel M. O’Connell, Jr., Esq.
82 Main Street
Warrenton, VA 22186 (Hand-delivered)

Elizabeth Munro von Keller, Esq.
9254 Center Street
Manassas, VA 22110 (Mailed)

Eric V. Zimmerman, Esq.
305 Harrison Bldg., Third Floor
Leesburg, VA 22075 (Mailed)

Re: Burgerbusters,'lnc. v. Chawla, et al.
Circuit Court of Fauquier County
In Chancery No: CH93-266
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Gary M. Pearson, Esq., et al.
August 14, 1995

Page 2

Gentlemen/Ladies:

On August 7, 1995, the Court heard argument on the defendants’ Motion to
Strike the Petitioner’s claim for damages for loss of parking spaces, and this matter was
taken under advisement. After considering the evidence and argument of counsel, the
Court will sustain the defendants’ demurrer.

When ruling on a Motion to Strike, the Court must give the party against whom
the motion is made all the inferences which can be fairly drawn from the evidence. As
stated in Williams v. Chesapeake Bay Bridge, 208 Va. 714, 717 (1968):

We have repeatedly said in ruling on a Motion to Strike
plaintiff’s evidence all inferences which may be favorably
drawn from the evidence must be considered most
favorably to the plaintiff, and where there are several
inferences which may be drawn, though they may differ in
degree of probability, the Court must adopt those most
favorable to the party whose evidence it is sought to

have struck out, unless the inferences be strained, forced,
or contrary to reason. -

In the context of all the evidence, Messrs. Reith and Kimball, and especially Mr.
Garvin were called as experts to render opinion as to the impact of the loss of parking
places to the petitioner’s Taco Bell Restaurant on the demised site.

Upon their motion to strike, the defendants assert that this evidence is
speculative, that it is improperly based upon gross sales, and that it is improperly based
upon the loss profit rule which is uncertain. They also argue that the petitioners have
failed to establish proximate cause between the breach and the damages claimed and
that even if damages can be shown, the operational expenses must be deducted. Last,
they argue that the petitioner has failed to mitigate its damages.

As noted, the primary evidence of the damages allegedly suffe.ed by the
petitioner was shown by the testimony of Mr. Garvin, a commercial real estate broker,
who testified as an expert on the development of Taco Bell franchise sites. As such, he
was asked to value the missing parking spaces and to project their loss over the lease
term. In doing so, he calculated the average ticket space per year from the average
parking space per year at $15,592.74 and projecting an annual average growth per year

<0



Gary M. Pearson, Esq., et al.
August 14, 1995
Page 3

of one and a half per cent, he calculated the lease term damages per space at
$311,179.46 or total damages of $2,814,285.60. His methodology is set out in his
testimony and will not be restated here. Essentially he took ticket sales from three high
volume days each in July 1993 and 1994 and three low volume days in March of 1995.
By eliminating the drive thru sales, he derived a per ticket sale and projected it upon
the missing parking spaces to establish a per year gross sale loss. He then multiplied
that sum over the lease term using an inflation factor to establish the total damages.
Mr. Garvin acknowledges that there are other parking spaces available to the Taco Bell
Restaurant although they are less desirable and off of the demised premises. He offers
no evidence regarding the deduction of costs and expenses from the gross sale estimates
nor does he negate other market factors over the term of his calculated damages.

In Dupont v. Universal Moulded Prod., 191 Va. 525, 572-573 (1950), the .
Court held:

Proof of absolute certainty as to the amount of loss or damage
is not essential when the existence of loss is established and

the facts and circumstances proved are such as to permit of(sic.)
intelligent and probable estimate of the amount of damage or
loss sustained.

® % %k X%

The above cases and authorities lay down and emphasize the
following fundamental requirements for the recovery of loss
of profits:

(1) The damages must be established with reasonable
certainty. If remote, speculative, contingent or uncertain,
they are not recoverable.

(2) The breach of contract must be the direct an

proximate cause of the damage, which must be r turally
and directly traceable to the act of the wrongdoe .

(3) The consequences of the wrongful act must 1ave been
reasonably foreseeable by the parties at the time of the
execution of the contract.

While Mr. Garvin's methods may be adequate in a site selection process, the Court

concludes that they are too remote, speculative, contingent or uncertain to award the
sums he has calculated as damages. Further while there may be some damages to the

<l



Gary M. Pearson, Esq., et al.
August 14, 1995
Page 4

petitioner for the loss of these spaces, the Court has no evidence upon which it can
make this calculation. For an example of how damages might be set for an established
business, as alleged here, see Krikorian v. Dailey, 171 Va. 16 (1938). The Court is
also concerned about the lack of reasonable causation of these damages._Last, gross
receipts, not net profit, is inappropriately used in this calculation. Bristol Belt Line
Railway Co. v. Bullock Co., 101 Va. 652 (1903).

In conclusion, giving the Petitioner all favorable inferences, the Court concludes
that its evidence is strained, forced, and contrary to reasone. Williams, supra.

Mr. O’Connell is requested to prepare an appropriate decree according to this
letter opinion to which all counsel may note their exceptions. In view of the Court’s
rulings here and previously in this case, counsel is requested to prepare a revised
pretrial order to be entered not later than August 23, 1995. This order should frame
the remaining issues in this case. The Court also requests that counsel advise it if all
three days beginning August 28, 1995 will be needed to conclude this case.

Very truly yours,

William Shore Robertson

WSR/mkb
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VIRGINIA:

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF FAUQUIER
BURGERBUSTERS, INC.

Petitioner,
Vi CHANCERY NO. CH93-266
INDER CHAWLA, et al.

Respondents.

/

ORDER

THIS CAUSE came on for hearing the 7th day of August, 1994,
on the Respondents’ Motion to Strike the Petitioner’s claims for
injunctive relief and damages and was argued by counsel and it
appearing to the Court that the Respondents’ Motion should be
sustained in part and overruled in part it is now, therefore

ADJUDGED, ORDERED and DECREED that the Respondents’ Motion to
Strike the Petitioner’s claim for injunctive relief on the grounds
that the Petitioner consented to the construction of the bank
building and removal of the parking spaces is overruled, and it is
further

ADJUDGED, ORDERED and DECREED that the Respondents’ Motion to
Strike the Petitioner’s claim for damages allegedly caused by: a)
the removal of 3% to 4 existing parking spaces outside the demised
premises and within the easement to allow for construction of the
bank drive-through lanes and b) the existence of legs than 33
spaces within the boundary lines of the demises premises, is
sustained for the reasons stated in the Court’s letter opinion
d#ted August 14, 1995, which is incorporated herein and made a part

hereof by reference, and it is further
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ADJUDGED, ORDERED and DECREED that the issues remaining to be
tried on the Petitioner’s Amended Bill of Complaint are:

1) Whether the bank as constructed violates Paragraph 7 or
Paragraph 8 of the lease between the parties;

Q) Whether the use of the premises for a bank constitutes
a retail use of the premises;

b) Whether the bank as constructed materially detracts from
the performance expected by Petitioner; and
The issues to be tried on Count IV of the Respondents’ Amended
Cross Bill are:

1) Whether parol evidence can be allowed to show that the
parties intended an easement for ingress and egress to the
remainder of the property from the Route 29/Lee Highway entrance
over the demised premises; and

2) If so, has Mr. Paphites, on behalf of the Petitioner,
made statements or admissions which preclude him from now arguing
that no access to the rest of the site from Route 29/Lee Highway
Qas intended over the demises premises under the rule in Massie v.
Firmstone, 134 Va. 450.

The amount of attorneys’ fees, if any, to which the Petitioner may
be entitled to is réserved.

AND THIS CAUSE IS CONTINUED.

ENTERED this,/__ day of August, 1995.

W/ﬁ‘”

Circuit Judge - William Shore Robertson
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REQUESTED BY AND EXCEPTION TO RULING
WITH RESPECT TO DENIAL OF RESPONDENTS'’
MOTION TO STRIKE PETITIONER’S CLAIM

Daniel M. O’Connell, Jr.
Virginia Bar No. 01108
O’CONNELL & MAYHUGH, P.C.

82 Main Street

Warrenton, Virginia 22186
Telephone: (703) 347-2424
Counsel for Respondents Chawla

Elizabeth Munro von Keller
9254 Center Street
Manassas, Virginia 22110
Telephone: (703) 361-2299

2%};EEQSEI for Respondents Chawla

Eric V. Zimmerman, Esq.

PRICE & RMAN

305 Harrison Street, S.E., Third Floor
Leesburg, Virginia 22075

Counsel for Southern Financial F.S.B.

SEEN AND OBJECTED TO ed Ak airr

Vlrglnla State Bar No-llSOl
HOWELL, DAUGHERTY, BROWN & LAWRENCE
One East Plume Street

P.0. Box 3929

Norfolk, Virginia 23514

Telephone: (804) 623-7334
Co-Counsel for Petitioner

Annemarie DiNardo Cleary
Virginia State Bar No. 27804
FAGGERT & FRIEDEN, P.C.

870 Greenbrier Circle, Suite 300
Chesapeake, Virginia 23320
Telephone: (804) 424-3232
Co-Counsel for Petitioner
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Copy furnished:

Gary M. Pearson, Esqg.
PEARSON & PEARSON

9 Culpeper Street
Warrenton, Virginia 22186
Co-Counsel for Petitioner

h:\..\chawla\mstrike.ord
8/25/95
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Burgerbusters, Inc.

v.  CH93-266

TWENTIETH [y Inder Chavla et al f
OF VI Filed 12/1%496

% LrFE A Exhibit _ &

RAYNER V. SNEAD, Jucce Retimeo {-"_: :
CARLETON PENN, Juoct Reminco ‘;."\\_ i Judge
.

e IR T L DT T €cwsD

WiLLiAM SHORE ROBERTSON, Juost
JAMES H. CHAMBLIN, Juoct

40 CuLPEPER STRELT FauouicR. LOUDOUN AND
WARRECNTON, VIRGINIA 22186 RaPPamanNOCK COUNTICS Post OrFicc Box 123
LcespuRG, VIRGINIA 22075
January 29, 1996

‘Gary M. Pearson, Esq.
9 Culpeper Street
Warrenton, VA 22186

Alan M. Frieden, Esq.

Annmarie DiNardo Cleary, Esq.

J. Gray Lawrence, Jr., Esq.

1435 Crossways Boulevard, Suite 200
Chesapeake, VA 23320

Daniel M. O’Connell, Jr., Esq.
82 Main Street
Warrenton, VA 22186

Eric V. Zimmerman, Esq.
305 Harrison Bldg., Third Floor
Leesburg, VA 22075

Re: Burgerbusters, Inc. v. Chawla, et al.
Circuit Court of Fauquier County
In Chancery No: CH93-266

Gentlemen & Ms. Cleary:

By an order entered on August 28, 1995, the Court set the remaining issues to
be tried upon the petitioners’ Amended Bill of Complaint and the issues to be tried
upon Count IV of the respondents’ Amended Cross-Bill. The trial of these issues was
held on August 28, 29, & 30, 1995, and the Court again took this case under
advisement. In addition, a post-trial telephone conference was held on October 30,
1995 directing additional briefing. After considering the evidence and argument of
counsel, the Court will grant the Petitioners’ injunctive relief by ordering the removal
of the bank building or alternatively allowing the respondent to conform it to the size
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-Gary M. Pearson, Esq., et al.
January 29, 1996
Page 2

and shape of the agreed developmeht plan. The Court will deny the respondents relief
upon their Amended Cross-Bill. The Court’s opinion will be briefly summarized here.

1. Does the bank as constituted violate paragraphs 7 & 8 of the parties’ lease?

Because this issue can be decided under paragraph 7 in a way which is
dispositive, only the development restriction there will be discussed. Paragraph 7
provides in part that “landlord agrees that no other development shall occur in the
Shopping Center other than as shown on the Shopping Center site plan.” That plan
shows a Building No. 2 of 4500 square feet designated retail. In lieu of that
development, the landlord constructed a Building No. 2 of 1953 square feet designated
and used as a bank. That structure as designated and used also has a drive thru canopy
and windows with a related traffic flow not shown on the site plan referenced by
paragraph 7.

Burgerbusters is entitled to have Chawla substantially comply with paragraph 7.
In Akers v. Barnes, 227 Va. 367, 371 (1984) substantial compliance is defined as
follows:

Substantial compliance with reference to contracts means

that, although the conditions of the contract have been deviated
from in trifling particulars not materially detracting from the
benefit the other party would derive from a literal performance,
he has received substantially the benefit he expected, and is,
therefore, bound to pay.

The question is then whether the constructed 1953 square foot bank with a drive thru
deviates in more than trifling particulars materially detracting from the benefit
Burgerbusters would derive from a literal performance of the requirement that a 4500
square foot retail building be constructed. In terms of size and structure, the Court
concludes that the deviation is more than trifling. The structure built is only 43.4% of
the one promised and its construction with a drive thru does not even schematically
conform to the structure to be constructed.

The more difficult issue is the descriptive term “retail.” Earlier the Court
suggested to counsel that the terin would lie within common knowledge or usage.
Nevertheless, the Court allowed each party without objection to offer evidence on its
meaning. A Court may take judicial notice of words if a matter of common
knowledge. McWhorter v. Commonwealth, 191 Va. 857 (1951). The Court may also
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consult authoritative sources, such as dictionaries to refresh its memory as to meaning,

but such facts must lie within common knowledge. Lassen v. Lassen, 8 Va.App. 502
(1989).

After consulting Black’s Law Dictionary, 6th Ed. (West, 1990); Merriam
Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary, 10th Ed. (Merriam Webster, 1994); The Oxford
English Dictionary (Clarendon Press,Oxford, 1970), Webster’s New World Dictionary,
3d College Ed.(Simon & Schuster, 1988); and the American Heritage Dictionary, 3d
Ed. (Houghton, Mifflin Co., 1992), the Court concludes that in common usage the
term retail means the sale of goods or articles individually and in small quantities
directly to the consumer. This definition, does not include a bank as defined in this
case. However, such a definition may not be as clear as the Court may wish it to be.
As the word expert, Bill Bryson has noted, “The fact is that the real meanings are far
more complex than the simple dictionary definitions would lead us to suppose.” See
Bryson, The Mother Tongue (Morrow) pg. 150. Thus in the case of U.S. v.
Manufacturers Hanover Trust Company, 240 F.Supp. 367 (1965), the Court defines
- the term “retail bank™ and the Town of Warrenton Zoning & Subdivision Ordinances,
pg. 23, in evidence, define the term “retail stores and shops” as including buildings
for the rendering of personal services which could include a bank. The Court also
finds the evidence hopelessly conflicting on this term. For this reason, the Court is
unable to conclude that the lease term does or does not encompass a bank.

Having concluded that the bank building constructed by size and structure, if
not by use, does not comply with the development plan, the Court must decide what
remedy is appropriate to rectify the violation of paragraph 7. Where, as here, the
parties entered into an agreement with the development restriction in paragraph 7, the
Court in issuing an injunction does not balance the equities. The Court must enforce
the parties’ bargain. Traylor v. Holloway, 206, Va. 257 (1965). As noted,

“‘If parties, for valuable consideration with their eyes open,
contract that a particular thing shall not be done, all that a court
of equity has to do is to say by way of injunction that which the
parties have already said by way of covenant, that the thing shall
not be done, and in such the case the injunction does nothing more
than give the sanction of the process of the court to that which
already is the contract beiween the parties. It is not, then, a
question of convenience or inconvenience, or of the amount of
damage or injury - it is the specific performance, by the court, of
that negative bargain which the parties have made, with their eyes
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open, between themselves.’”
Id., pg. 261.

While the covenant here is affirmative and not negative as in Traylor,

the principle is the same. In Traylor the Court ordered structural removal. Here the
Court will order structural removal or modification to bring the building in compliance
as to size and structure.

2. Can Parole Evidence be allowed to show that the parties intended an
easement for ingress and egress to the remainder of the property from Route 29/Lee
Highway entrance over the demised premises and if so had Mr. Paphites on behalf of
the petitioners, made statements or admissions which preclude him now from arguing
that no such access was intended under the rule in Massie v. Firmstone, 134 Va. 450
(1922)?

In the letter opinion of April 18, 1995, the Court held that there was no
reserved or implied easement over the demised premises. The Court also held that
while an easement can be created by estoppel, the requisite facts to create such an
easement are not present here. The Court has found no authority which would allow
parole evidence to show what the parties intended contrary to their agreement and deed
which would create such an easement. Indeed such evidence would seem to violate the
1993) Section 20-1. However, this issue is subsumed in the second inquiry regarding
the alleged statements and admissions of Mr. Paphites. Dr. Chawla asserts that
Burgerbusters may not argue that no such access was intended under the rule of Massie
v. Firmstone, 134 Va. 450, 462 (1922) where the Court said:

No litigant can successfully ask a court or jury to believe he has not
told the truth. His statements of fact and the necessary inferences
therefrom are binding upon him. He cannot be heard to ask that his
case be made stronger then he makes it. Where, as here, it depends
upon facts within his own knowledge and as to which he has testified.

At the November 1, 1993 injunction hearing, the Court asks Mr. Paphites questions to
orient it regarding the site plan offered as Exhibit D. On pg. 25 of the November 1,
1993 transcript, this exchange was reported:

THE COURT: And it would be from that location that the bank under the
original drawing was to be serviced also; right?
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THE WITNESS: They would be serviced from the same two entrances as we
are.

THE COURT: Either way. All right. All right. I am oriented.

It is the Court’s judgment that in this exchange, Mr. Paphites expresses only his
opinion which is at best a misimpression as to Burgerbusters’ legal obligations
regarding this issue. As such, the Massie doctrine does not apply. Ravenwood
Towers, Inc. v. Woodyard, 244 Va. 51 (1992).

3. Waiver.

The last questions raised by the Court at the post-trial telephone conference and
briefed by counsel are:

(1) Is waiver an issue in view of the Court’s August 28, 1995 pretrial order;
and '

(2) Was the development restriction (paragraph 7 of the lease) waived by virtue
of the April 3, 1993 letter and the written statements thereon, which is joint trial
exhibit No. 7?

By a pretrial order entered on August 28, 1995, the Court framed the issues to
be tried. Although waiver was argued at trial, it was in derogation of this order and
not appropriately considered. Rule 4:13 provides that such an order “controls the
subsequent course of the action unless modified at trial to prevent manifest injustice.”
No such modification occurred at trial. Further it is argued that a Court should
consider evidence at the hearing on April 23, 1994 conducted upon the Petitioners’
Motion for Injunction. That evidence was not offered at trial and indeed it could not
have been properly offered at trial because Dr. Chawla was available to testify. Gray
v. Graham, 231 Va. 1 (1986).

However, even if the Court is in error regarding the procedural posture of this
issue, the Court must conclude that Chawla has not carried his burden of proof as to the
elements of waiver by clear, precise, and unequivocal evidence. Utica Mutual v.
National Indemnity, 210 Va. 769 (1970). “Waiver is the intentional relinquishment of
a known right, with both knowledge of its existence and an intention to relinquish it.”
May v. Martin, 205 Va. 397 (1964). Here the Court finds that at best any alleged
waiver found in the letter of April 3, 1993 is conditional and not unequivocal. It does
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not meet the burden to show Mr. Paphites’ intent to relinquish Burgerbusters’
development rights regarding the bank building.

Ms. Cleary and Mr. Lawrence are requested to prepare an appropriate decree
according to this letter opinion to which all counsels’ exceptions may be noted.
Respecting the injunctive relief granted here, the Court will appoint a Special
Commissioner to superintend the execution and compliance of the Court’s decree.
Counsel is further requested to set by praecipe from the next civil Motion's Day a date
upon which attorneys’ fees, if any, are to be awarded to the petitioners pursuant to the
parties’ lease agreement.

Very truly yours, 7
William' Shore Robertson

WSR/mkb

<9
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MR. O'CONNELL: The next one would be -- let’s
do the motion for permission for the Chawla’s to file an
application for fees.

I think this is fairly straight forward, Your
Honor, --

THE COURT: All right.

MR. O’CONNELL: -- and it keys in on the
language of paragraph twenty-seven of the lease agreement
and which is, I would submit, unigque in attorney’s fee
clause language and it is what I would call a level
playing field type of attorney’s fee clause.

It says, "Tenant shall pay landlord and
landlord shall pay the tenant all costs and expenses
including attorney'’s fees incurred by landlord or tenant
exercising any of their rights or remedies hereunder or in
enforcing any of the terms, conditions or provisions

hereof."
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Now, in the motion I’ve identified at least
three theories upon which the complainant went forward.
The issue over compensation for parking which they elected
not to seek injunctive relief for but just merely to seek
relief in damages; that evidence was struck and thereby
that portion of the case was dismissed.

The issue over what’s retail was basically not
decided and the Court said he couldn’t make a decision so
basically, in my client and exercising its rights under
the lease defended its right to have a bank there
successfully and defended its right to have the parking
spaces removed and the drive-ins put in place where they
are successfully.

The portion in the third theory regarding the
size and the structure of the building was, at least at
this stage the portion of the case that the Complainant
was successful on.

So, when you read the language of the expense
reimbursement paragraph in the two portions of the case
where my client was successful in basically turning back a
challenge to the lease, they incurred expenses in
attorney’s fees in exercising their rights and remedies

under the lease and enforcing any of the terms or
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conditions or provisions of the lease.

So, when this unique clause is a two way
clause, I submit. I believe that the proper way to go at
the attorney’s fee situation in this case would be that
BurgerBusters would have to prove their application for
attorney’s fees on the portion of the case that they were
successful.

They should not be allowed to claim any
attorney’s fees on the portions of the case that they were
unsuccessful. And under this clause the Doctor Chawla,
the Chawla’s should be able to apply for attorney’s fees
for the portions of the case that they successfully
defended.

This is reasonable based on the clause in the
lease but I think the principles behind it are supported
by, let me just find it here if I may, it’s in another
section.

(Brief Pause)

MR. LAWRENCE: Judge, while Mr. O’Connell is
looking Mrs. Cleary will be discussing some cases with you
and we’ve prepared copies for the Court and we have copies
for counsel as well.

MR. O'CONNELL: This is a Fourth Circuit case,
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Your Honor, a 1993 Fourth Circuit case; the Fair Housing
Counsel of Greater Washington.

This case stands for the principle that in
your basic garden variety loser pays situation for
application for attorney's fees, it’'s really a case that
supports my motion to dismiss without analysis. But what
it stands for is it is an exhausting examination of what
is appropriate to ask for in an attorney’s fee application
and what is not appropriate to ask for.

It clearly points out that the state of the
law is that you cannot ask for attorney’s fees in
prosecuting the unsuccessful portion of your case. So,
when you read the law and you compare the language in
paragraph twenty-seven it certainly, to me, provides that
the Chawla’s should be able to seek attorney’s fees for
defending the portion of the case, successfully defending
the portions of the Plaintiff’s side of the case that were
unsuccessful.

As I said, the attorney’s fee clause is
somewhat unigque but it is definitely a two way street and
I would submit that any fair reading of it would allow the
Chawla’s to make their own application for successfully

defending the portions of the Complainant’s case that were
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unsuccessful.

That’'s the argument.

THE COURT: &ll right; fine.

Ms. Cleary, are you arguing this?

MS. CLEARY: I am, Your Honor.

I think Mr. O’'Connell’s argument demonstrates
to the Court precisely why they shouldn’t be permitted to
recover fees under this provision.

This provision talks about the party
exercising rights or remedies and enforcing any of the
terms or conditions or provisions of the lease. And as
Mr. O’Connell said again and again and again throughout
his argument, they defended, they defended.

They did not seek to enforce, they weren’'t
exercising rights or remedies. The only rights or
remedies they sought to enforce were in the context of
their cross bill and that was entirely dismissed by the
Court.

But, even setting that aside, a more
fundamental problem in their attempt at this point in
these proceedings to file an application for attorney'’'s
fees is they never asked for it in their Answer and

Grounds of Defense. Having fully responded the Amended
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Bill of Complaint the respondents pray that the Amended
Bill of Complaint be dismissed and that they may recover
their costs expended in this matter.

As contrasted with their plea at the
conclusion of their cross bill in which they ask that the
Court award Respondent’s, their damages for breach of the
lease term including attorney’s fees and costs expended in
this matter.

THE COURT: Tell me what that latter clause
was in again.

MS. CLEARY: Their cross bill.

THE COURT: Cross bill; all right.

MS. CLEARY: And that, as the Court knows, has
been dismissed.

Secondly, as argued in the course of the
waiver discussions, they failed to put it in any of the
final pre-trial orders. 1In both of the final pre-trial
orders the phrase, "The amount of attorney’s fees to which
the petitioner may be entitled is reserved"; "The amount
of attorney’s fees, if any, to which the petitioner may be
entitled is reserved."

This is in both of the final pre-trial orders;

the one entered on April 25th, 1995 and the one entered on
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August 28th, 1955 and.nowhere does it say that the issue
is reserved for the Respondent’s attorney’'s fees.

Now, I find it interesting Mr. O‘Connell seeks
to rely on Fourth Circuit Federal opinions when there are
Virginia State opinions on the issue of whether or not we

can recover for claims on which we were not successful.

* %k x

MS. CLEARY: Judge Harris went on to say that

"In these circumstances the fee award should not be
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reduced simply because the plaintiff failed to prevail on
every contention raised in the lawsuit. Litigants in good
faith may raise alternative legal grounds for desired
outcome and the Court’s rejection or failure to reach
certain grounds is not sufficient reason for reducing the
fee. The result is what matters."

The Virginia Supreme Court has also touched on
this issue; if you’ll look at tab six. In the appeal of
this case Judge Harris'’' decision was affirmed --

THE COURT: Which tab; I'm sorry.

MS. CLEARY: Six, Your Honor.

MR. O’CONNELL: What’s the name of that case?

MS. CLEARY: The same case.

It’s the Virginia Supreme Court’s decision;
RF&P versus Little.

MR. LAWRENCE: The order was transposed.

MS. CLEARY: Page 323 of that decision, in
footnote five the Court notes, "Our decision is not
altered by the fact that Little did not prevail in each
theory he advanced to the trial court."

Clearly, whatever the Fourth Circuit considers
on this issue, the Virginia Supreme Court thinks and has

in fact affirmed Judge Harris’ decision that failing to
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would ask that the Court deny their motion.

MR. O'CONNELL: Your Honor, my response to
that is that that argument is irrelevant; it goes to the
severability of an attorney’s fee clause in the contract.
Obviously, it was intended by the parties that the
application for attorney’s fee would be a post-trial
matter.

Whether we ask for attorney’s fees or not
is, we asked for costs and certainly that’s broad enough
to include attorney’s fees. The pre-trial order was aimed

at the issues that were going to be tried at pre-trial.

The fact that it said the issue of attorney’'s
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Well, I think procedurally it is unlikely we
have this issue reserved given the orders and the state of

the pleadings but I do not choose to decide this issue at
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this time on the procedural posture of the case because of
the amendment authority the Court does have even in the
midst of trials to allow amendments, I think that that
could easily be corrected.

I think the substantive issue of whether or
not paragraph twenty-seven of the lease agreement on the
facts of this case and the actions taken by Doctor and
Mrs. Chawla with respect to the issues in this case as to
whether this clause gives them an affirm to recover

expenses including attorney’s fees and I do not think it

does.

It ié true that Doctor and Mrs. Chawla
prevailed on a number of the substantive issues in the
case but their prevailing was in the defensive nature and
not in the exercising of rights or remedies or enforcing

terms.
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Burgerbusters, Inc.

v.  CH93-266
VIRGINIA:
Inder Chawla et al %"
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR
Filed 12/13/96
BURGERBUSTERS, INC. (L7 Exhibit 3

M Judge

In Chancery No. CH93-266

Petitioner

Ve

INDER CHAWLA, et al

s St S S i Vs N Ct® N

Respondents

ORDER
This day came the parties, by Counsel, upon their respective
" Motions, and was argued by Counsel, and in consideration whereof,
it is hereby
ORDERED that the Motion to sever the 4issue of the
. reimbursement and transfer to the law side of this Court filed by
- the Respondents Inder Chawla and Vera Chawla (the “"Chawlas") is
denied in that this Court is without statutory authority to do the
same; and it is further
ORDERED that the Chawlas’ Motion to dismiss, without analysis,
the fee application was withdrawn by the Chawlas.
It further appearing to this Court that the issue of the
» amount of the fees and costs to be awarded to the Petitioner is a
factual issue which is appropriate to be addressed by a jury as an

issue out of chancery, it is

ORDERED that the issue of the awmount of the fees and costs to
be awarded to the Petitioner be and it hereby is set down for
érgument before a jury on December 11, 12 and 13, 1996.

Further, this Court having previously ruled in its letter

4z
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opinion of January 29; 1996, that the Respondents have violated the
development restriction in paragraph 7 of the Léasa between the
Petitioner and the Chawlas and directed that the Respondent shall
remove the Bank Building or, in the alternative, alter the Bank
Building,. it is

ORDERED that (a) within sixty (60) days from March 29, 1996,
the Respondents shall with due diligence prepare and file with the
court a written propeosal, including appropriate e.ngineer-p:epa:ed
drawings, to demolish the Bank Building or bring its size, shape

and structure into conformity with Exhibit D to the Lease, as more

fully detailed in the Court’s written opinion, which-prepesel-shail
e =) .

1 d £ Ty

- —

= : (b) thereafter, Fetitioﬁaz_: shall file its
2 |
objections, i1f any, to the propecsal within & days of

-receipt of the proposal by Petiticner; and (c) if the Petitioner

held on July 1,169¢,, F 3:00p
should file objections, a hearing shall be spﬁed-:—‘-ed—wz-e-llﬁ"léo-ém-.

for resclution of the same.

And this matter is continued.

Entered this & ’% day of /Oa_,wy r 1996.

Judge, Circuit Court
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Seen and agreed as to part .
and objected as to part: T e B s
7 ,ofau&‘zf /”(f’

ahﬁ?, AT,

J. Gray Bgquire
FAGGERT & FRIEDEN
1435 Crossways Boulevard

Suite 300

Chespeake, Virginia 23320
Counsel for BurgerBusters, Inc.

//%MW 'é\ﬂ?%’ pw

‘Paniel M. O‘Connell, Jz., Esqu;re NS .

O’CONNELL & MAYEUGH, P. C.

82 Main Street 2_ A
Warrenton, Virginia 22186 7(. .
Counsel for Inder Chawla, et al )1414

e

N

Eric V. Zimmerman, Esquire -

PRICE & ZIMMERMAN

305 Barrison Street, S. E.
Leesburg, Virginia 22075

Counsel for Southern Financial Bank

A COPY,TESTE: ,WM. D. HARRIS, CLERK

: ;
BY - Kﬁ%\nm’m CLERK |
L I. EING |

FAUQUIER COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, VA.
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VIRGINIA:
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR FAUQUIER COUNTY

BURGERBUSTERS, INC.
Petitioner,

v. ' CHANCERY NO. CH93-266

INDER CHAWLA, et al.

Respondents.

RESPONDENTS " CHAWLAS'’' EXCEPTIONS

The respondents, INDER CHAWLA and VERA V. CHAWLA, note their
exceptions to the Court’s letter opinion dated January 29, 1996 as
follows:

1. Exception is taken to the letter opinion with respect to
the Court’s finding that the bank building by size and structure
violates paragraph 7 of the lease. The evidence at trial showed
compliance with paragraph 7 in that theré.is at least 4,000 square

feet of retail space with the bank building as presently

constructed.
2. Exception is taken with respect to the Court’s finding
on the issue of waiver. For the reasons set forth in co-

respondents’ post-trial Memoranda of Law, the Court should have
found that the petitioner had waived any right to object to the

construction of the bank building.

EXHIBIT "A"

a5



3. Exception is taken with respect to the Court’s finding

on the issue of parol evidence. The Court should have applied the

rule in Massie v. Firmstone, 134 Va. 450, that parol evidence
should have been allowed to preclude the petitioner from arguing
that no access was intended to the balance of the property through
the Route 29 entrance.

4. Exception is taken with respect to not allowing co-
respondents Chawla to submit a fee application. A substantial part
of the fees spent by the Chawlas in this case were to enforce their
rights under the lease and for this reason the Chawlas come within

the terms of the fee reimbursement clause in the lease.

INDER CHAWLA and
VERA V. CHAWLA

t/a SONINA PROPERTIES
By Counsel

O’CONNELL & MAYHUGH, P.C.

By:

Daniel M. O’Connell, Jr.
Virginia Bar No. 01108

82 Main Street
Warrenton, Virginia 22186
Telephone: (540) 347-2424
Counsel for Respondents

hi\_\chawia\exceptions
V0]
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TWENTIETH JupiciAL CIRCUIT
OF VIRGINIA

RAYNER V. SNEAD, Juooe ReTineo THOMAS D, HORNE, JUDGE
Post Qrrice Box 727

Leesburo. VIRGINIA 22075

CARLETON PENN, Jupar ReTiRED

WiLLiAM BHORE ROBERTSON, JUDOE o JAMES H.CHAMBLIN, Jupae
Post Qrrice Dox 98BS Fauguier, LOVDOUN AND rPoat OFFICE Box 13
WARRENTON, VIRGINIA 22186 RAPPAHANNOCK COUNTIES LEESBURD, VIROINIA 22075

June 12, 1996

Gary M. Pearson, Esq.
9 Culpeper Street
Warrenton, VA 22186 (Hand-delivered)

J. Gray Lawrence, Esq.

Alan M. Frieden, Esq.

Annemarie DiNardo Cleary, Esq,

870 Greenbriar Circle, Suite 300

Chesapeake, VA 23320 (Fax (804) 424-0102)

Daniel M, O'Connell, Jr., Esq.
82 Main Street
Warrenton, VA 22186 (Hand-delivered)

Eric V. Zimmerman, Bsq.
305 Harrison Bldg., Third Floor
Leesburg, VA 22075 ( Mailed)

Re: Burgerbusters, Inc, v. Chawla, et al.
Circuit Court of Fauquier County
In Chancery No: CH93-266

Gentlemen & Ms. Cleary:

On May 20, 1996, the Courl heard argument as to who would have the burden
of proof as to what amount of attorney’s fees should be awarded to the plaintiff and this
matter was taken under advisement upon the authorities submitted by counsel. After
consideration of the argument of counsel and their authorities, the Court concludes that
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Page 2

the defendant has the burden of proof on whether the plaintiffs’ costs and expenses are
excessive or unreasonable,

Paragraph 27 of the parties’ lease agreement of January 22, 1992 provides:

“. . . Tenant shall pay to Landlord and Landlord shall pay to
Tenant all costs and expenses, including attorney fees, incurred
by Landlord or Tenant in exercising any of their rights or
remedies hereunder or in enforcing any of the terms, conditions
or provisions hereof.

Where such a contract provides for attorney’s fees, the fact finder must determine
whether these fees are reasonable. Mullins v. Richlands National Bank, 241 Va, 447
(1991). In Conway v. Amer, Nat, Bank, 146 Va. 357 (1926), the Court discussed the
burden of proof in Virginia where a defendant failed to pay a note placed in the hands
of an attorney for collection which provided for 10 percent attorney’s fees. Unlike
Conway, the case here does not establish a 10 percent attorney fee or any sum, but
rather payment is to be made of “all costs and expenses, including attorney fees,
incurred . . .” Under Conway, the plaintiff would be prima facie entitled to recover
all such costs and expenses incurred but “the burden [would be upon the defendant] to
prove that it did not incur that amount of expense or that the fee agreed upon . . . was
excessive or unreasonable . . . .” Id. pg. 366.

In summary, the plaintiff must offer its authenticated claim for costs and
expenses incurred by it to establish its prima facje entitlement to recover, The
defendant must then seek to carry the burden to prove that these costs and fees were not
incurred by the plaintiff or that they were excessive or unreasonable. To this evidence,
the plaintiff may then offer evidence in response,

Ms. Cleary is requested to prepare an appropriate order according to this letter
to which all counsel may note their exceptions. For your information, the Court has
recently rendered an opinion dated May 30, 1996 respecting the award of attorney’s
fees in the case of Kmonk v. Aiani, at Law No: CL95-358 now pending in this Court.
Please note that the “result obtained” factor is but one used by the Court in reaching its
judgment. It may also be helpful to note that a “result secured” analysis used by the
Court in Co. of Campbell v. Howard, 133 Va. (1922), a guantum meruit case, is
distinguishable from both Ajani and this case.

Subsequent to writing this letter, the Court received a letter from Mr. Lawrence
dated June 6, 1996 relating to the renovation proposals made by the defendant, It
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Gary M. Pearson, Esq., et al,
June 12, 1996
Page 3

would not be proper to consider this matter ¢x parte until we can meet again under
proper notice.

Very truly yours,
William Shore Robertson

WSR/mkb
Enclosure
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RAYNER V, BNEAD, Juoae RETIRED
CARLETON PENN, JubsE RETIRED

THoMas D, HORNE, Juoak
Post OrFrFice Box 727
Leespura, VIRGINIA 22078

WiLLIAM SHORE ROBERTEON, JUDOE JAMES H, CHAMBLIN, JUDOE
Posr OrrFice Box B85 FAVQUIER, LOUDOUN AND : PosT Orrice Box 123
WARRENTON, VIRGINIA B2IBO RAPPAHANNOSK COUNTIES LEEBBURG, VIRGINIA 22078
May 30, 1996

Merle W, Fallon, Esq.
Jodi Hitt Nash, Esq.
24 Ashby Street
Warrenton, VA 22186

Edward M. MacMzahon, Jr., Esq.
P. O. Box 903
Middleburg, VA 22117

Re: Kmonk v. Aiani
Circuit Court of Fauquier County
At Law No: CL95-358 (formerly Chy.No: CH55-1)

Gentlemen & Ms, Nash:

On May 6, 1996, the Court heard evidence and argument on the amount of
attorney's fees, if any, which should be awarded to the plaintiffs, Jeffrey P. Kmonk
- and Diane L. Kmonk (Kmonk) against the defendants, Ronald J. Aiani and Elizabeth
M. Aiani (Aiani) and this Motion was taken under advisement. After considering the
evidence and argument of counsel, the Court will award Kmonk attorney’s fees in the
amount of $5,133.00,

In this case, Kmonk filed a suit in equity seeking specific performance,
damages, costs, and attorney’s fees due to the alleged failure of Aiani to convey unto
them Lot 20 of Mosby Woods, Section One (revised) pursuant to their real estate
contract. By an ordered entered October 10, 1995, the Court granted Kmonk leave to
transfer this case from equity to law and to file a Motion for Judgment seeking only
damages in the amount of $35,000.00 with costs and attorney's fees for alleged breach
of contract. The case was tried on November 6, 1995, and by letter opinion dated
January 26, 1996, the Court awarded Kmonk damages in the amount of $5,513.00 with
interest from date of judgment and costs. The Court reserved the issue of the award of
attorney's fees which was heard as noted above.
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Merle W, Fallon, Esq.
Edward M, MacMahon, Esq.
May 30, 1996

Page 2

At trial Kmonk’s counsel filed an affidavit (plaintiffs’ Exhibit No. 2) seeking
attorney’s fees for services rendered through January 1996 (less an allowed credit)
totaling $18,674.50 plus services for February and March 1996 and an estimate for
April and May 1996 for a total claim of $22,945.75. An additional sum of $8,175.00
for collection costs was added for a grand total claim of $32,697.25.

Under paragraph 24 of the parties’ agreement, Kmonk, as the prevailing party,
is entitled to an award from Aiani, the other party, of reasonable attorney’s fees to be
determined by the Court. The evidence including the testimony of the experts called by
the parties is conflicting and less than clear as to the reasonableness of the sums
claimed and the necessity of all of the work to be done. More critically, the law in
Virginia offers less than clear guidance as to all of the factors which must be
considered by the Court in making such an award, However, there are some general
principles which have guided this Court in making an award here.

In Mulling v. Richlands National Bank, 241 Va. 447, 449 (1991), the Court
said:

Where, as here, the contracts provided for attorney’s fees, but did
not fix the amount thereof, a fact finder is required to determine
from the evidence what are reasonable fees under the facts and
circumstances of the particular case . . . In determining a
reasonable fee, the fact finder should consider sych circumstances
as the time consumed, the effort expended, the nature of the

services rendered, and other attending cixcumstances . . . .

If future services of an attorney are required in connection
with a case, the fact finder should make a reasonable estimate of
their value. In so doing, the fact finder should estimate the time
to be consumed, the effort expended, the nature of the services
to be rendered, and any other relevant circumstanges.

By the use of the phrase, “such circumstances” before listing the factors to be
considered and by the use of the phrase “other attending circumstances” respecting
accrued fees and “other relevant circumstances” respecting future services, the Court
implies that there are other factors not expressly stated which may be considered.
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Merle W. Fallon, Bsq.
Edward M. MacMahon, Esq.
May 30, 1996

Page 3

In Talb, Inc. v. Dot Dot Corp., 559 So.2d 1054, 23 A.L.R.5th 905 (1990) the
Supreme Court of Alabama discussed the factors to be considered in setting the award
of a reasonable attorney's fee. In doing so, the Court noted that it had previously
adopted among its factors to be considered those stated in DR2-106(B) of the American
Bar Associations’ Model Code of Professional Responsibility (1982). While the
Virginia State Bar's Code of Professional Responsibility does not follow the ABA Code
approved in Alabama, the Virginia Code does contain an ethical consideration which
speaks to the issue of the reasonableness of a fee which can be charged to a client by an
attomey:

EC 2-20

The determination of the reasonableness of a fee requires
consideration of all relevant circumstances. The fees of a lawyer
will vary according to many factors, including the time required,
his experience, ability, and reputation, the nature of the ,
employment, the responsibility involved, and the result obtained.
(Emphasis added).

While this lodestar standard governs the charging of a reasonable fee to his own client
by an attorney, this standard has not been specifically applied in Virginia by a court as
factors to set forth a reasonable fee to be awarded against a third party. However, the
implication in Mullins that other factors may be considered and the clarity of the
Alabama Court’s opinion in adopting a lodestar analysis there make such an analysis

- appropriate here. Thus, after considering the factors specifically stated in Mullins and
“those contained in EC 2-20, the Court has set the fee stated above.

Mr. Fallon is requested to prepare a final order pursuant to the Court’s letter
opinion of January 26, 1996 and this letter opinion to which both counsel may note
their exceptions.

Very truly yours,

Wilham Shore Robertson
WSR/mkb
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taed Vo
‘:J" d ‘: {‘all.f:'
VIRGINIA: IN THE CZRCUIT CODRT FDOB THE COUNTY OF FAUQUIBR
BURGERBUSTERS INC.,
Petitloner, «
Va ] CEANCERY RO. CH93-2€6
INDER CHAWLA, 8t 2l{., '

Respondents.

ORDER
THIS DAY cawme the parties on the Petitiomer’s mation for a

determination of which party shall bear the burden of presf en the
amount of fees and boats to be awarded the Petiticner under the

parties’ lease. Upon consideraticn of the arguments of counsel,
the authorities suhéitted by the parties and for the reascns set
forth in the Court’ i letter opinion of Juns 12, 1996,

It is bereby| ADJUDGED, ORDERED and DECREED that the

Respondents shall tbe burden of proof on tHe issue of whether
Petitioner’s costs expanses are excesslve or unreascozabla.
ENTERED this é: day o « 1996.

William Bhore Robertson
Circuit Court Judge
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Annemarie DiNarde
J. Gray Lawrence,
FAGGERT &k FRIEDEN,
1435 Crassways Blvd
Chesapeake, Vizrginih 23320-2840
(BQ4) &24-3232

D e, Tlratns e G, % Respudat >

g#m-]-faw aVihd hoedt,

Ceunsael for Inder Chawla and
Vera V. Chawla,

Daniel M. O’Connell, Jr,, Esquire
O/CONNELL & MAYHUGH4 ».C.

82 Main Street

Warrenton, Virginia: 22186

(703) 347-2424 : )

{
CORY PROVIDED %0z

Bri¢ V. Zimmerman, Hsquire
PRICE & ZIMMERMAN i

Third Floor

305 Barrison Street, S.E.
ITessburg, Virginia 075
(703) 777-8850

0143\025\LE-0R0EN, 24
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e Y T

VIRGINIA:
N mT CIRCUIT COURT FOR muuu:ﬁ COUNTE

BURGCERBUSYTERE , IHCI'.
Petitiongr ’

- CHANCERY NO, CH93-266
YTSDER CRAWLA, et al.

Regpondeqgts,

The respondengs, INDER CHAWLA and VERA CHAWLA, file their
further ex:;eptinns :(.Ln addition to those exceptions stated on the
record en May 20, jzsss; to the Court’s ruling on the burden of
proof on fee issune as followa:

1. The comrt’s raling by lsttey opinion dated June 12, 1956,
is excepted to au_;the basis that the burden ¢f proof om the
establisghing reasoJ' le attorneys’ fees where no specific ameunt
or percentage iz get forth in the agrecment  is upen the fes
applicant to prove the reasonableness of the fee and not upon the
party cpposing the fee application to show that it is mnreasemabls
in the f£irst instange. The clause in the lease that refers to fees
containg no specifiic amount o©of fees and does not contain a
percentage or a segt| amount of attormeys’ fees. The fact that it
says "all fees" is fot the equivalent of stating that the opposing

« party will pay all of the attorneys’ feés ric matter what they may

20
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OCT-14~1897 13155  FROM 54(?349175 D&M

P.C TO 17237125244 P.B4

be. This IangnAgo?doaa not have Lhe effect of shifting the burden

of proof as the Cohrt has decided in its lettar opinica.

None of the authority cited in support of the position

taken by the Court provide for the burden of proof to be on’ the

4
party opposing a2 f£ge application when there is no spacific dellax

amonnt set £forth

the fee agreement or a specific parcentage.

Further, the Chawlis adopt the cobjmctions stated on the record at

the hearings on th
20, 199%¢.

O’CONNELL & MAYHUGH

Bar N

fee lssue conducted on March 29, 1996 and May

INPER CHAWLA and
VERA V. CHAWLA

t/a SONINA PROPERTIEE
By Counsel

ry
82 Main Street!
Warraenton, Virginia 22186
Telephone: (540) 347-2424
Counsel for Respondents
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VIRGINIA:

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR FAUQUIER COUNTY

BURGERBUSTERS, INC.

Petitioner,
Ve CHANCERY NO. CH93-266
INDER CHAWLA, et al.

Respondents.
/

ORDER

THIS CAUSE came on for hearing on the 2l1st day of August,
1996, upon the respondents’ motion to compel the petitioner to
respond to interrogatories and request for production of documents
dated April 9, 1996, and supplemental interrogatories and requests
for production of documents dated May 1, 1996.

The Court considers, with respect to the interrogatories and
request for production of documents filed April 9, 1996, no
response or objections were filed within the twenty-four (24) day
period required by Rule 1:7, Rule 4:8 and Rule 4:9. No objections
or response were filed until May 14, 1996. The required response
date was May 3, 1996.

The Court considers, with respect to the supplemental
interrogatories and requests for production of documents filed on
May 1, 1996, no response or objections were filed within the
twenty-four (24) day period provided by Rule 1:7, Rule 4:8 and Rule
4:9. No objections or responses were filed until May 29, 1996.

The required response date was May 28, 1936.

o<
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The Court is of the opinion that since no objections or
responses were filed pursuant to Rule 4:8 or Rule 4:9, both sets
of interrogatories and production of documents should be answered
fully and completely.

ACCORDINGLY, IT IS HEREBY ADJUDGED, ORDERED and DECREED that
the complainants shall have until September 11, 1996, to respond
fully and completely, and without objection, to the respondents’
first set of interrogatories and requests for production of
documents and second set of interrogatories and request for

production of documents.

F
ENTERED this £J  day of 4¢ , 1996.

Circuit Court Judge

I ASK FOR THIS:

Mot T Pl

Daniel ™. O’Connell, Jr.
Virginia Bar No. 01108
O’CONNELL & MAYHUGH, P.C.

82 Main Street

Warrenton, Virginia 20186
Telephone: (540) 347-2424
Counsel for respondents, Chawla

SEEN:

-

Eric V. Zimm an

PRICE & 2 RMAN

305 Harrison Street, S.E.

Leesburg, Virginia 22075

Counsel for Southern Financial
Federal Savings Bank
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SEEN AND OBJECTIONS NOTED FOR

T REASONS STATED IN THE RECORD:

Annemarie DiNardo Cleary
J. Gray Lawrence, Jr.
FAGGERT & FRIEDEN, P.C.
1435 Crossways Boulevard
Suite 300

Chesapeake, Virginia 23320
Telephone: (804) 424-3232

e o - _
ffgb O Corrttd .

hi\.., X
s irmpind

ENTERED SEP 2 5 196
o4
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: Burgerbusters, Inc.
! LAW OFFICES S

Brault |Palmer Grove, V. CHO3-266
Zimn]eﬂnLﬂ. White &. Mi_[ns Inder Chawla et al ;ﬁ’
i gy Filed 12/13/96 o
MANASSAS, ¥ 20100 MANASSAS, VA 20K08 @‘fl— : N sebrbie 3o

I e J
(703! 369-7500 L[VV \ Judge
(METRO 631-9727) v

nm%:?oasass-zzas
| Octcober 30, 1996

Daniel ML O'Connell, Jr., RBsquire
O'CONNELL & MAYHUGH, P.C.

B2 Main Street
Warrenton, Virginia 22186

RB:: Burgerbusters, Inc. v. C'havla, et al.
Dear Dan!.

This will confirm that I have completely reviewed a very
substantial amount of material which you sent to me over the last
several imonths about the matter involving your clients, the
Chawlas.: I also took the opportunity to come to your office to
review testimony of some of the witnesses at the hearings cn the
case, and to see what the nature of the testimony was that was
presented.

Let. me comment upon the Petitloner's Fee Application, and also
let you have my opinion with regard to what a reasonable fee would
be considerlng the nature of the case upon which the plaintiff
prevailed. I intend to speak in general terms about fees, but also
to be somewhat more specific with regard to the Application for an
Award of Attormey's Fees and Costs that was filed with the court.

I. ' With regard to an hourly rate for handling matters of
this nature, I am of the opinion that a reasonable would be in the
£225.00 't:o $175.00 per hour range. There are not wmany folks in
this area who charge more than $17s 00 per hour, This case does
not appepr toc me to involve any issue that would tax the average
trial 1awyer, and while it may involve issues that are not
addressed on a daily basis, they are not overly technical, nor do
they necessitate the employment of someone who may be considered an
expert who could demand a higher hourly rate.

i
i
PAIREAX OFFICE % DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA OFFICE
10533 MAIN STREET €01 PENNSYLVANLA AVENUE, N. W
P O BOX 1010 WASHINGTON, DC 20004
FAIRFAX, VIRCINTA 22030-1010

¢703) 273} 6400
FAX (703) 273-3514

(202) 639.892S
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Daniel M. O'Connell, Jr., Esquire
Cctober 30, 1596
Rage 2

One aspect to be considered in this is also the specific
lawyers involved in the litigation. In reviewing the backgrounds
Of the lawyers involved in this case, on behalf of the Petitioner,
I £ind that the primary firm is B rated, and none of the lawyers
are rated A in Martindale-Hubbell. Accordingly, I £ind it a little
hard to justify any hourly rate in excess of §$175.00, which is
pushing it even for that.

1I1.. I have taken the opportunity to review the monthly
submissions from the Petitioner. I am somewhat surprised that in
this day and age, they continue to bill their clients for what I
ccnside#.to be duplication of effort. I do not believe there is a
page of their billing which goes by without a significant entry for
conferences within the office. We .find that any piece of
correspondence, or a proposed Order, is being discussed by everycne
who ig associated with the case before any response, or a suggested
amendment is made. We £ind that every step is being conferenced
within this office, and cbviouely each person is billing for the
time during this conference. I do not believe that is reasonable.

I think as lawyers we have to be aware that the duplicative
billing ‘of this nature is something that is not permitted by
sophisticated clients, and I do not believe that we should be
passing it on to our clients who are any less sophisticated. As
lawyers we have an obligation to submit reascnable and customary
fees to our clients. 1 do not believe that group billing of this
nature fits that mold.

III. Obviously, one of the aspects to be comsidered in this
case is the tremendoug amount of travel time for which the
Petitioner is billing. 1In the Petitiomer's Application for Fees
they point ocut that there were in excess of 45 Motions that were
filed. I have counted a number of appearances that were made for
one reascon or another before the court. Based on my count,
including the appearances for the trial, there were 33 appearances.
I must say that this is a relatively rough count, but that is what
I came up with in my initial review of the materials. I cannot
imagine that a lot of these appearances could not have been handled
by Mr. Pearson, who was local counsel. I cannot imagine that
counsel had to drive from the Tidewater area in order to argue
motions Fegarding discovery.
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Daniel Mé O'Connell, Jr., Esquire
October 30, 19%¢6
Rage 3

Addztzanally, I find many of these appearances had to do with
the entry of an Order encompassing the rulings of the court.
Oftentimes these were rulings made by letter opiniom. I £ind it a
licctle difficult to believe that when the court writes a letter
opinien that we then have an appearance to have the court enter an
Order somehow interpreting that letter opinion. Since there were
court reporters at most of these hearings, a mere recitation of the
fact that there was a hearzng. that the court rendered & letter
cpinicn, :is really all that is necessary to be placed in an Order.
The Order should merely recite the fact that one side or the other
wins or loses that particular point for the reasons stated in the
letter opinion. Instead, what we end up with is a comsiderable
amount of correspondence and proposed changes to varicus Crders
with the ultimate appearance before the court.

Once again, if there is an issue of that nature, it seens to
me that Mr. Pearson could have appeared to argue the position of
the Petitioner without the necessity for a 7-hour round trip.

Iv.f Let me address some other specific costs in Exhibit A to
the Petitioner's Application:

- Mr. Psarson has an item of $18,432.50, apparently
for filing the Motiom for Temporary Injunction, and for his
appearance at the hearing on that injunction. That matter was
heard on: November 1, 1993. Based upon my review of the materials,
including all of the pleadings, this was Mr. Pearson's major
activity, and thereafter, the only thing I see that was done were
some 4:9{¢c) subpoena requests. I find it difficult to believe that
ke incurred fees in axcess of $18,000.00 for performing these
activities. The Petition for Injunction that was originally filed
is not very complicated at all, and the hearing that was held was
not very lengthy. I cannot imagine that there wae any significant
preparation that was done in preparation for that matter, which was
lost. ' .

B. Included in the expenses claimed as coste by the
Petitioner is some $25,028.48 for Blue Ridge Security. How can
that be an aspect of this litigation? There was no provision in
any of the Orders of the Court that any security guards be placed,
and I would submit to you that there is absolutely no basis tc have
that as a cost in this case.

|
I
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Daniel M. O'Connell, Jr., Esquire
October 30, 1986
Page 4

' €. There is a charge for $4,712.76 for Powell Duggan,
Esquire appearing as Taco Bell Corporation's attorney. Why are you
responsible for that? Powell Duggan appeared in this case cn a
Motion to Quash a 4:9(c) subpoena request, most of which he lost.
Taco Bell was not a party to this case, and is subject to the
subpoena iof records just as anyone else ig. I camnot imagine that
they incurred almost $5,000.00 in attormey's fees trying to quash
a subpoena. You havé no responsibility for this item.

. Be There is an item of $812.50 for Plaxen and Adler, a
Maryland attorney. There is no explanation for the use of this
Maryland:attorney, and as I understand it, I do not believe there
were any 'depositions taken in Maryland.

. B. There is a lengthy list of experts with the expenses
allegedly incurred for them. I do not see where a Judge Sachs, or
a Randolph D. Frostick, Esguire, testified in this case. I noticed
that there is a let of reference to Judge Sachs in the billings to
the client, but I do not believe there ig any indicatiocn he was
ever identified as an expert to testify. With regard to Mr.
Frostick, I believe he was identified as an expert on the
attorney's fees. I do not believe that ie something for which you
are responsible.

B There is also an item for Delta Associates in the
amount of $1,293.75. That charge was for a deposition of your
experts. I would submit to you that the fact that thsy had to pay
your expert to depose him does not require you to pay that as a
part of the expenses of the case.

G. Additionally, with regard to the remaining experts
vwho are identified, I do not believe that any of these experts
testifiefl with regard to that on which the Petitioner prevailed.
I read the testimony<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>